Dedicated 3-phase gate driver for 3-Phase BLDC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
TMC6140 Datasheet
IC Version V1.0 | Document Revision V1.03 • 2021-Oct-15
TMC6140 is a fully integrateduniversal 3-phaseMOSFET gate driver for PMSMservo or BLDCmotors.
External MOSFETs for up to 100 A motor current are supported. Three bottom shunt amplifiers al-
low easy current sensing and enhanced commutation of the motor. A switching regulator (3.3V,
0.5A, internal Schottky diode for up to 100mA) generates enough power for the IOs and an exter-
nal microcontroller. Further on, it can serve as step-up converter to stabilize statically the gate

TMC6140 Datasheet • IC Version V1.0 | Document Revision V1.03 • 2021-Oct-15 2 / 29
Contents
1 Order Codes 3
2 Principle of Operation 4
3 Pinout 7
4 TMC6140 Pin Table 8
5 Functional Description 105.1 MOSFETs and Slope Control . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105.2 Tuning the MOSFET Bridge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115.3 Low Power Modes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145.4 Diagnostics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155.5 3V3 Switching Regulator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175.6 Shunt Resistor Amplifiers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
6 Electrical Characteristics 196.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 196.2 Operational Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206.3 DC and Timing characteristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
7 Package Mechanical Data 25
8 Figures Index 27
9 Tables Index 28
10 Revision History 2910.1 IC Revision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2910.2 Document Revision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29
©2021 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, GermanyTerms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.Download newest version at www.trinamic.com
TMC6140 Datasheet • IC Version V1.0 | Document Revision V1.03 • 2021-Oct-15 3 / 29
1 Order Codes
Order Code PN Description Size [mm] x [mm]
TMC6140-LA 00-0203 Full functionality, 3 Shunt Amplifier,QFN , 36 pins, 0.5 mm pitch, Tray 5 x 6
TMC6140-LA-T 00-0203T Full functionality, 3 Shunt Amplifier,QFN , 36 pins, 0.5 mm pitch, Tape 5 x 6
TMC6140-EVAL 40-0208 Evaluation board for TMC6140 80 x 85
LANDUNGSBRUECKE 40-0167 Baseboard for TMC6140-EVAL andfurther boards. 55 x 85
ESELSBRUECKE 40-0098 Connector board for plug-in evalua-tion board system. 38 x 61
Table 1: Order codes
©2021 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, GermanyTerms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.Download newest version at www.trinamic.com

TMC6140 Datasheet • IC Version V1.0 | Document Revision V1.03 • 2021-Oct-15 28 / 29
9 Tables Index
1 Order codes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
2 Functional Pin Description . . . . . . . 9
3 Functional Pin Description . . . . . . . 10
4 3V3 Switching Regulator Components 17
5 Absolute Maximum Ratings . . . . . . 19
6 Operational Range . . . . . . . . . . . 20
7 Power Supply Current DC characteris-tics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
8 Motor Driver Timing and DC charac-teristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
9 Reaction delay times from input sig-nal change to start gate driver outputchange . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2110 Detection DC characteristics . . . . . 2211 DIAG and Low Power Mode Timing . 2212 Shunt Resistor Amplifier DC charac-teristics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2313 Regulator DC and Timing characteristics 2414 QFN36 Package Dimensionsin mm . . 2615 IC Revision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2916 Document Revision . . . . . . . . . . . 29
©2021 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, GermanyTerms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.Download newest version at www.trinamic.com
TMC6140 Datasheet • IC Version V1.0 | Document Revision V1.03 • 2021-Oct-15 29 / 29
10 Revision History
10.1 IC Revision
Version Date Author Description
V1.0 2021-MAY-17 HS TMC6140-LA release
Table 15: IC Revision
10.2 Document Revision
Version Date Author Description
V1.0 2021-JUN-10 HS Initial version
V1.01 2021-JUL-09 HS Added hint to use external diodes for an increased duty cycle limit
V1.02 2021-SEP-27 HS Corrected errorneous connections of Cx pins in Figure 1
V1.03 2021-OCT-15 HS Updated short spec block diagram
Table 16: Document Revision
©2021 TRINAMIC Motion Control GmbH & Co. KG, Hamburg, GermanyTerms of delivery and rights to technical change reserved.Download newest version at www.trinamic.com